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Introduction

The statistical tabulations in this volume are based on a Berkeley IGS Poll completed online in English and Spanish October 22-29, 2024 among
4,838 registered voters in California, of whom 4,341 were considered likely to vote or had already voted in the state’s November 2024 general
election.. The survey was conducted by the Institute of Governmental Studies (IGS) at the University of California, Berkeley. Funding for the poll
was provided in part by the Los Angeles Times.

The poll was conducted by distributing email invitations to stratified random samples of the state’s registered voters. Each email invited voters to
participate in a non-partisan survey conducted by the University and provided a link to the IGS website where the survey was housed. Reminder
emails were distributed to non-responding voters and an opt out link was provided for voters not wishing to receive further email invitations.

Samples of California registered voters with email addresses were derived from information contained on the official voter registration rolls and
provided to IGS by Political Data, Inc., a leading supplier of registered voter lists.

To protect the anonymity of respondents, voters’ email addresses and all other personally identifiable information derived from the original voter
listing were purged from the data file and replaced with a unique and anonymous identification number during data processing. In addition, after
the completion of data collection, post-stratification weights were applied to the survey data file to align the sample of registered voters to population
characteristics of the registered voters statewide and within major regions of the state.

The sampling error associated with the survey results is difficult to calculate precisely because of sample stratification and the post-stratification
weighting. Nevertheless, it is likely that findings based on the likely voter subsample are subject to a sampling error of approximately +/-2.5
percentage points at the 95% confidence level.



Regional definitions referenced in this report

The results from the state’s geographic regions referenced in this volume are comprised of the following counties:

Los Angeles County (Los Angeles County)

Orange County (Orange County)

San Diego County (San Diego County)

Inland Empire (Riverside, San Bernardino and Imperial counties)
Central Coast (Ventura, Santa Barbara, San Luis Obispo, Monterey, Santa Cruz, and San Benito counties)

Sacramento Valley (Shasta, Tehama, Glenn, Butte, Colusa, Yuba, Placer, Sutter, Yolo, El Dorado, and Sacramento counties)

San Joaquin Valley (San Joaquin, Stanislaus, Merced, Madera, Fresno, Kings, Tulare, and Kern counties)

Central Valley (net) (includes all counties in the Sacramento Valley and San Joaquin Valley referenced above)

SF Bay Area (Alameda, Contra Costa, San Francisco, Marin, Napa, Sonoma, Solano, San Mateo, Santa
Clara).

North Coast/Sierras (Del Norte, Siskiyou, Modoc, Humboldt, Trinity, Lassen, Mendocino, Plumas, Sierra, Nevada, Lake, Alpine,
Amador, Calaveras, Tuolumne, Mono, Mariposa, Inyo counties.)




About the Institute of Governmental Studies

The Institute of Governmental Studies (IGS) is an interdisciplinary organized research unit that pursues a vigorous program of research, education,
publication and public service. A component of the University of California system’s flagship Berkeley campus, IGS is the oldest organized research

unit in the UC system and the oldest public policy research center in the state. 1GS’s co-directors are Professor Eric Schickler and Associate
Professor G. Cristina Mora.

IGS conducts periodic surveys of public opinion in California on matters of politics and public policy through its Berkeley IGS Poll. The poll seeks
to provide a broad measure of contemporary public opinion, and to generate data for subsequent scholarly analysis. The director of the Berkeley
IGS Poll is veteran pollster Mark DiCamillo. For a complete listing of stories issued by the Berkeley 1GS Poll and a more detailed description of the
methods used to conduct each survey go to https://www.igs.berkeley.edu/research/berkeley-igs-poll.
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October 2024 Berkeley IGS Poll — Statewide Likely Voters

Table 1: Likely voters (Statewide Registered Voters)

Region Party Registration Likely Voters Method of voting
Total Los San Orange Inland Central Central Sacra- San SF North Dem Rep NPP Other NPP Likely Voted Not Not Mail Drop In
An- Diego County Em- Coast Val- mento Joaquin Bay Coast/ / vot- voted likely off per-
ge- County pire ley / Val- Area  Sier- other ers yet vot- son
les (to- North  ley ras (net) ers
County tal) Val-
ley
unweighted n 4838.00 1380.00 469.00 317.00 469.00 297.00 831.00 455.0 376.00 971.00 104.00 2242.00 1667.00 640.00 289.00 929.00 4341.00 1923 2418 497 2084.00 2044.00 608.00
weighted n 4833.00 1253.00 430.00 396.00 560.00 296.00 829.00 445.0 384.00 967.00 101.00 2246.00 1229.00 1002.00 357.00 1359.00 3788.00 1238 2549 1046 1964.00 1892.00 778.00
Likely voters 0.78 0.75 0.84 0.75 0.76 0.84 0.79 0.8 0.76 0.82 0.77 0.80 0.85 0.69 0.73 0.70 1.00 1 1 0 0.84 0.86 0.67
(total)
Already voted 0.26 0.19 0.34 0.31 0.21 0.30 0.28 0.3 0.25 0.26 0.34 0.27 0.31 0.18 0.21 0.19 0.33 1 0 0 0.40 0.24 0.02
Not yet voted 0.53 0.55 0.49 0.44 0.56 0.54 0.51 0.5 0.51 0.55 0.42 0.53 0.54 0.51 0.52 0.51 0.67 0 1 0 0.44 0.62 0.65
Not a likely voter 0.22 0.25 0.16 0.25 0.24 0.16 0.21 0.2 0.24 0.18 0.23 0.20 0.15 0.31 0.27 0.30 0.00 0 0 1 0.16 0.14 0.33
Table 2: Likely voters (Statewide Registered Voters)
Urbanicity Gender Age Race / Ethnicity
Total Urban Suburban Rural Male Female 18-29 30-39 40-49 50-64 65+ White White White Latino AAPI Black
non- non- non-
Hispanic Hispanic Hispanic
(net) and and
college non-
grad college
gradu-
ate
unweighted n 4838.00 2014.00 2069.00 739.00 2321.00 2515.00 511.00 563.00 711.00 1535.00 1518.00 2566.00 1672.00 893.00 1114.00 440.00 393.00
weighted n 4833.00 2128.00  2025.00 665.00 2351.00  2482.00 887.00 844.00 735.00 1136.00 1231.00  2333.00 1313.00 1020.00  1328.00 742.00 288.00
Likely voters 0.78 0.76 0.80 0.80 0.78 0.79 0.55 0.69 0.81 0.87 0.92 0.85 0.88 0.82 0.69 0.73 0.74
(total)
Already voted 0.26 0.21 0.28 0.31 0.26 0.26 0.09 0.12 0.17 0.29 0.49 0.34 0.37 0.31 0.16 0.19 0.20
Not yet voted 0.53 0.55 0.52 0.49 0.52 0.54 0.46 0.57 0.63 0.59 0.44 0.51 0.52 0.51 0.53 0.54 0.54
Not a likely voter 0.22 0.24 0.20 0.20 0.22 0.21 0.45 0.31 0.19 0.13 0.08 0.15 0.12 0.18 0.31 0.27 0.26




October 2024 Berkeley IGS Poll

Table 3: Likely voters (Statewide Registered Voters)

Political Ideology Tenure Education Household Income Union HH
Total Strongly SomewhaModerateSomewhaBtrongly Owner Renter High Some College Post Less $20,000- $40,000- $60,000- $100,000-$200,000 Yes No
con- con- lib- lib- / school col- grad- grad- than $39,999 $59,999 $99,999 $199,999 or
ser- ser- eral eral Other grad lege/tradeuate uate $20,000 more
va- va- or school  (BA) edu-
tive tive less ca-
tion
unweighted n 4838.00 618.00 815.00 1514.00 912.00 791.00 2899.00 1939.00 470.00 1351.00 1475.00 1372.00 291.00 387.00 486.00 888.00 1544.00 926.00 1085.00 3554.00
weighted n 4833.00 544.00 789.00 1633.00 1000.00 775.00 2467.00 2366.00 632.00 1796.00 1490.00 848.00 429.00 499.00 564.00 964.00 1374.00 788.00 1051.00 3671.00
Likely voters 0.78 0.86 0.83 0.75 0.78 0.78 0.88 0.68 0.65 0.76 0.84 0.85 0.65 0.70 0.74 0.81 0.83 0.86 0.78 0.79
(total)
Already voted 0.26 0.31 0.25 0.24 0.25 0.27 0.34 0.17 0.21 0.23 0.29 0.29 0.20 0.23 0.22 0.28 0.28 0.27 0.23 0.27
Not yet voted 0.53 0.55 0.58 0.51 0.53 0.51 0.54 0.51 0.44 0.53 0.55 0.56 0.45 0.46 0.52 0.53 0.55 0.59 0.55 0.52
Not a likely voter 0.22 0.14 0.17 0.25 0.22 0.22 0.12 0.32 0.35 0.24 0.16 0.15 0.35 0.30 0.26 0.19 0.17 0.14 0.22 0.21
Table 4: Likely voters (Statewide Registered Voters)
Party ID Vote Choice for Pres 2020 Pres Vote
Total Democraftrong Not Republiddtrong Not Independeaatyf Lean Pure Harris Trump KennedyStein Others Undecid®on- Voters Biden Trump Other
(net) Demo- strong (net) Re- strong other Demo- Re- In- Walz  Vance Shana- Ware / do voters (net) vot- vot-
crat Demo- pub- Re- (net) crat pub- de- han not ers ers
crat li- pub- li- pen- re-
can li- can dent/ call
can other
unweighted n 4838.00 2556.00 1455.00 1098.00 1706.00 860.00 845.00 1430.00 566.00 466.00 397.00 2631.00 1685.00 68.00 64.00 57.00 206.00 815.00 4023.00 2363.00 1265.00 289.00
weighted n 4833.00 2658.00 1328.00 1327.00 1574.00 752.00 822.00 1675.00 676.00 484.00 515.00 2551.00 1584.00 85.00 76.00 74.00 251.00 1194.00 3640.00 2185.00 1170.00 357.00
Likely voters 0.78 0.80 0.87 0.72 0.81 0.86 0.76 0.72 0.75 0.75 0.67 0.85 0.83 0.65 0.65 0.48 0.59 0.42 0.90 0.92 0.94 0.73
(total)
Already voted 0.26 0.27 0.34 0.21 0.27 0.31 0.23 0.20 0.23 0.21 0.14 0.30 0.26 0.09 0.10 0.07 0.08 0.18 0.28 0.29 0.29 0.21
Not yet voted 0.53 0.52 0.53 0.52 0.54 0.55 0.53 0.53 0.52 0.54 0.52 0.55 0.56 0.56 0.55 0.41 0.51 0.24 0.62 0.63 0.65 0.52

Not a likely voter 0.22 0.20 0.13 0.28 0.19 0.14 0.24 0.28 0.25 0.25 0.33 0.15 0.17 0.35 0.35 0.52 0.41 0.58 0.10 0.08 0.06 0.27

Table 5: Likely voters (Statewide Registered Voters)

Party ID Vote Choice for Full-Term Senate Vote Choice for Partial-Term Senate
Total Democrat Strong Not RepublicanStrong Not Independent /Lean Lean Pure Schiff Garvey Undecided Schiff Garvey Undecided

(net) Demo- strong (net) Re- strong other Demo- Re- Inde- / do / do

crat Demo- publi- Re- (net) crat publi- pen- not not

crat can publi- can dent/ recall recall

can other

unweighted n 4838.00  2556.00 1455.00 1098.00  1706.00 860.00 845.00 1430.00 566.00 466.00 397.00 2550.00  1729.00 423.00 2541.00  1736.00 412.00

weighted n 4833.00  2658.00 1328.00 1327.00  1574.00 752.00 822.00 1675.00 676.00 484.00 515.00 2417.00  1517.00 689.00 2425.00  1534.00 648.00

Likely voters 0.78 0.80 0.87 0.72 0.81 0.86 0.76 0.72 0.75 0.75 0.67 0.85 0.86 0.58 0.86 0.86 0.58
(total)

Already voted 0.26 0.27 0.34 0.21 0.27 0.31 0.23 0.20 0.23 0.21 0.14 0.31 0.28 0.08 0.31 0.28 0.09

Not yet voted 0.53 0.52 0.53 0.52 0.54 0.55 0.53 0.53 0.52 0.54 0.52 0.54 0.58 0.50 0.55 0.57 0.49

Not a likely voter 0.22 0.20 0.13 0.28 0.19 0.14 0.24 0.28 0.25 0.25 0.33 0.15 0.14 0.42 0.14 0.14 0.42
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Table 6: Likely voters (Statewide Registered Voters)

Party ID Vote Choice for Prop 36 Vote Choice for Prop 32 Vote Choice for Prop 33
Total DemocratStrong Not Republicdtrong Not Independdudgn Lean Pure Yes No Undecided Yes No Undecided Yes No Undecided

(net) Demo- strong (net) Re- strong  other Demo- Re- Inde- / do / do / do

crat Demo- pub- Re- (net) crat pub- pen- not not not

crat lican pub- lican dent/ re- re- re-

lican other call call call

unweighted n 4838.00 2556.00 1455.00 1098.00 1706.00 860.00 845.00 1430.00 566.00 466.00 397.00 2871.00 1159.00 601.00 2130.00 1965.00 561.00 1556.00 2281.00 804.00
weighted n 4833.00 2658.00 1328.00 1327.00 1574.00 752.00 822.00 1675.00 676.00 484.00 515.00 2746.00 1159.00 690.00 2215.00 1726.00 662.00 1705.00 1959.00 931.00
Likely voters 0.78 0.80 0.87 0.72 0.81 0.86 0.76 0.72 0.75 0.75 0.67 0.83 0.80 0.80 0.80 0.85 0.80 0.76 0.88 0.79

(total)

Already voted 0.26 0.27 0.34 0.21 0.27 0.31 0.23 0.20 0.23 0.21 0.14 0.28 0.29 0.18 0.27 0.30 0.19 0.26 0.32 0.16
Not yet voted 0.53 0.52 0.53 0.52 0.54 0.55 0.53 0.53 0.52 0.54 0.52 0.55 0.51 0.62 0.53 0.55 0.61 0.50 0.55 0.63
Not a likely voter 0.22 0.20 0.13 0.28 0.19 0.14 0.24 0.28 0.25 0.25 0.33 0.17 0.20 0.20 0.20 0.15 0.20 0.24 0.12 0.21
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Table 7: Voting method (Statewide Likely Voters)

Region Party Registration Likely Voters Method of voting
Total Los San Orange Inland Central Central Sacra- San SF North Dem Rep NPP Other NPP Likely Voted Not Not Mail Drop In
An- Diego County Em- Coast Val- mento Joaquin Bay Coast/ / vot- voted likely off per-
ge- County pire ley / Val- Area  Sier- other ers yet vot- son
les (to- North  ley ras (net) ers
County tal) Val-
ley
unweighted n 4341.00 1205.00 429.00 277.00 411.00 277.00 754.00 417.00 337.00 896.00 92.00 2035.001527.00529.00 250.00 779.00 4341.00 1923.00 2418.00 0 1941 1899 492
weighted n 3791.00 936.00 360.00 299.00 428.00 249.00 651.00 358.00 294.00 791.00 77.00 1792.00 1048.00691.00 259.00 950.00 3791.00 1238.00 2552.00 0 1645 1620 520
Vote by mail 0.43 0.38 0.49 0.47 0.48 0.39 0.41 0.39 0.45 0.48 0.30 0.46 0.36 0.50 0.38 0.47 0.43 0.63 0.34 0 1 0 0
Drop off (in drop 0.43 0.43 0.42 0.38 0.39 0.45 0.48 0.54 0.40 0.41 0.53 0.46 0.42 0.33 0.47 0.37 0.43 0.36 0.46 0 0 1 0
box or at voting
center)
In person voting 0.14 0.20 0.10 0.15 0.13 0.14 0.11 0.08 0.15 0.10 0.17 0.08 0.22 0.16 0.15 0.16 0.14 0.01 0.20 0 0 0 1
(at voting center
or precinct)
Refused / cannot 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 0
recall
Table 8: Voting method (Statewide Likely Voters)
Urbanicity Gender Age Race / Ethnicity
Total Urban Suburban Rural Male Female 18-29 30-39 40-49 50-64 65+ White White White Latino AAPI Black
non- non- non-
Hispanic Hispanic Hispanic
(net) and and
college non-
grad college
gradu-
ate
unweighted n 4341.00 1777.00 1875.00 675.00 2069.00 2271.00 363.00 447.00 635.00 1440.00 1456.00 2416.00 1596.00 819.00 918.00 372.00 348.00
weighted n 3791.00 1628.00 1618.00 533.00 1826.00 1965.00 487.00 582.00 593.00 992.00 1137.00 1995.00 1160.00 835.00 919.00 541.00 215.00
Vote by mail 0.43 0.43 0.44 0.44 0.45 0.42 0.33 0.40 0.41 0.44 0.50 0.44 0.47 0.40 0.39 0.48 0.41
Drop off (in drop 0.43 0.41 0.45 0.43 0.39 0.46 0.49 0.44 0.39 0.42 0.42 0.44 0.44 0.44 0.40 0.44 0.46
box or at voting
center)
In person voting 0.14 0.16 0.11 0.13 0.16 0.12 0.18 0.16 0.19 0.15 0.07 0.12 0.08 0.17 0.21 0.09 0.13
(at voting center
or precinct)
Refused / cannot 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

recall
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Table 9: Voting method (Statewide Likely Voters)

Political Ideology Tenure Education Household Income Union HH
Total Strongly SomewhaModerateSomewha$trongly Owner Renter  High Some College  Post Less $20,000- $40,000- $60,000- $100,000-$200,000 Yes No
con- con- lib- lib- / school col- grad- grad- than $39,999 $59,999 $99,999 $199,999 or
ser- ser- eral eral Other grad lege/tradeuate uate $20,000 more
va- va- or school  (BA) edu-
tive tive less ca-
tion
unweighted n 4341.00 570.00 742.00 1327.00 832.00 722.00 2740.00 1601.00 382.00 1191.00 1348.00 1285.00 229.00 319.00 418.00 809.00 1431.00 874.00 985.00 3200.00
weighted n 3791.00 466.00 659.00 1225.00 781.00 608.00 2172.00 1619.00 413.00 1374.00 1247.00 719.00 277.00 348.00 421.00 780.00 1143.00 681.00 822.00 2900.00
Vote by mail 0.43 0.39 0.40 0.45 0.49 0.41 0.45 0.42 0.43 0.40 0.47 0.45 0.53 0.41 0.50 0.38 0.42 0.45 0.42 0.44
Drop off (in drop 0.43 0.38 0.37 0.43 0.42 0.53 0.44 0.42 0.40 0.42 0.44 0.45 0.30 0.44 0.41 0.43 0.44 0.45 0.47 0.41
box or at voting
center)
In person voting 0.14 0.23 0.23 0.12 0.08 0.06 0.12 0.16 0.17 0.19 0.10 0.10 0.17 0.14 0.08 0.18 0.14 0.10 0.11 0.14
(at voting center
or precinct)
Refused / cannot 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
recall
Table 10: Voting method (Statewide Likely Voters)
Party ID Vote Choice for Pres 2020 Pres Vote
Total Democraftrong Not Republicatrong Not Independesaty Lean Pure Harris Trump KennedyStein Others Undeciddion- Voters Biden Trump Other
(net)  Demo- strong (net) Re- strong other Demo- Re- In- Walz  Vance Shana- Ware / do voters (net) vot- vot-
crat Demo- pub- Re- (net) crat pub- de- han not ers ers
crat li- pub- li- pen- re-
can li- can dent/ call
can other
unweighted n 4341.00 2339.00 1383.00 953.00 1543.00 796.00 746.00 1232.00 500.00 411.00 320.00 2463.00 1544.00 50.00 54.00 41.00 156.00 480.00 3861.00 2288.00 1231.00 250.00
weighted n 3791.00 2124.00 1161.00 962.00 1275.00 649.00 626.00 1214.00 505.00 364.00 345.00 2173.00 1313.00 55.00 50.00 36.00 148.00 498.00 3292.00 2003.00 1098.00 259.00
Vote by mail 0.43 0.47 0.48 0.46 0.37 0.35 0.39 0.41 0.45 0.32 0.45 0.48 0.36 0.40 0.55 0.37 0.44 0.46 0.43 0.48 0.36 0.38
Drop off (in drop 0.43 0.45 0.45 0.45 0.41 0.40 0.41 0.44 0.47 0.46 0.37 0.45 0.40 0.39 0.34 0.51 0.37 0.40 0.43 0.44 0.41 0.47
box or at voting
center)
In person voting 0.14 0.08 0.07 0.08 0.23 0.25 0.20 0.15 0.08 0.22 0.19 0.07 0.24 0.21 0.11 0.12 0.19 0.14 0.14 0.08 0.23 0.15
(at voting center
or precinct)
Refused / cannot 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

recall
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Table 11: Voting method (Statewide Likely Voters)

Party ID Vote Choice for Full-Term Senate Vote Choice for Partial-Term Senate
Total Democrat Strong Not RepublicanStrong Not Independent Lean Lean Pure Schiff Garvey Undecided Schiff Garvey Undecided
(net) Demo- strong (net) Re- strong other Demo- Re- Inde- / do / do
crat Demo- publi- Re- (net) crat publi- pen- not not
crat can publi- can dent/ recall recall
can other
unweighted n 4341.00  2339.00  1383.00 953.00 1543.00 796.00 746.00 1232.00 500.00 411.00 320.00 2390.00  1607.00 302.00 2385.00 1611.00 295.00
weighted n 3791.00 2124.00 1161.00 962.00 1275.00 649.00 626.00 1214.00 505.00 364.00 345.00 2067.00 1308.00 400.00 2082.00 1313.00 373.00
Vote by mail 0.43 0.47 0.48 0.46 0.37 0.35 0.39 0.41 0.45 0.32 0.45 0.47 0.38 0.41 0.47 0.38 0.41
Drop off (in drop 0.43 0.45 0.45 0.45 0.41 0.40 0.41 0.44 0.47 0.46 0.37 0.46 0.40 0.36 0.46 0.40 0.37
box or at voting
center)
In person voting 0.14 0.08 0.07 0.08 0.23 0.25 0.20 0.15 0.08 0.22 0.19 0.07 0.22 0.23 0.07 0.22 0.23
(at voting center
or precinct)
Refused / cannot 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
recall
Table 12: Voting method (Statewide Likely Voters)
Party ID Vote Choice for Prop 36 Vote Choice for Prop 32 Vote Choice for Prop 33
Total DemocratStrong Not Republicdtrong Not Independdmtgn Lean Pure Yes No Undecided Yes No Undecided Yes No Undecided
(net) Demo- strong (net) Re- strong  other Demo- Re- Inde- / do / do / do
crat Demo- pub- Re- (net) crat pub- pen- not not not
crat lican pub- lican dent/ re- re- re-
lican other call call call
unweighted n 4341.00 2339.00 1383.00 953.00 1543.00 796.00 746.00 1232.00 500.00 411.00 320.00 2635.00 1064.00 539.00 1933.00 1830.00 495.00 1380.00 2151.00 715.00
weighted n 3791.00 2124.00 1161.00 962.00 1275.00 649.00 626.00 1214.00 505.00 364.00 345.00 2274.00 931.00 554.00 1770.00 1464.00 528.00 1299.00 1716.00 741.00
Vote by mail 0.43 0.47 0.48 0.46 0.37 0.35 0.39 0.41 0.45 0.32 0.45 0.44 0.42 0.44 0.45 0.40 0.46 0.49 0.41 0.39
Drop off (in drop 0.43 0.45 0.45 0.45 0.41 0.40 0.41 0.44 0.47 0.46 0.37 0.41 0.45 0.45 0.45 0.41 0.41 0.39 0.44 0.46
box or at voting
center)
In person voting 0.14 0.08 0.07 0.08 0.23 0.25 0.20 0.15 0.08 0.22 0.19 0.15 0.12 0.11 0.10 0.19 0.13 0.13 0.14 0.15
(at voting center
or precinct)
Refused / cannot 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

recall
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Table 13: Q5X If Kamala Harris wins the election - by receiving enough votes cast by eligible voters in enough states - do you think Donald Trump will
accept the results and publicly acknowledge that Harris won? (Statewide Likely Voters)

Region Party Registration Likely Voters Method of voting
Total Los San Orange Inland Central Central Sacra- San SF North Dem Rep NPP Other NPP Likely Voted Not Not Mail Drop In
An- Diego County Em- Coast Val- mento Joaquin Bay Coast/ / vot- voted likely per-
ge- County pire ley / Val- Area Sier- other ers yet vot- son
les (to- North  ley ras (net) ers
County tal) Val-
ley
unweighted n 4341.00 1205.00 429.00 277.00 411.00 277.00 754.00 417.00 337.00 896.00 92.00 2035.00 1527.00 529.00 250.00 779.00 4341.00 1923.00 2418.00 0 1941.00 1899.00 492.00
weighted n 3791.00 936.00 360.00 299.00 428.00 249.00 651.00 358.00 294.00 791.00 77.00 1792.00 1048.00 691.00 259.00 950.00 3791.00 1238.002552.00 O 1645.00 1620.00 520.00
Yes 0.18 0.13 0.20 0.23 0.22 0.20 0.25 0.20 0.32 0.10 0.24 0.04 0.42 0.15 0.17 0.16 0.18 0.18 0.17 0 0.17 0.16 0.28
No 0.64 0.69 0.64 0.62 0.57 0.61 0.55 0.61 0.49 0.73 0.56 0.88 0.25 0.64 0.63 0.63 0.64 0.64 0.64 0 0.68 0.67 0.45
Don’t know 0.18 0.18 0.16 0.15 0.21 0.20 0.19 0.20 0.19 0.17 0.20 0.08 0.33 0.21 0.20 0.21 0.18 0.17 0.18 0 0.16 0.17 0.27

Table 14: Q5X If Kamala Harris wins the election - by receiving enough votes cast by eligible voters in enough states - do you think Donald Trump will
accept the results and publicly acknowledge that Harris won? (Statewide Likely Voters)

Urbanicity Gender Age Race / Ethnicity

Total Urban Suburban Rural Male Female 18-29 30-39 40-49 50-64 65+ White White White Latino AAPI Black

non- non- non-

Hispanic Hispanic Hispanic

(net) and and

college non-

grad college

gradu-

ate
unweighted n 4341.00 1777.00  1875.00 675.00 2069.00  2271.00 363.00 447.00 635.00 1440.00  1456.00  2416.00  1596.00 819.00 918.00 372.00 348.00
weighted n 3791.00 1628.00 1618.00 533.00 1826.00  1965.00 487.00 582.00 593.00 992.00 1137.00  1995.00  1160.00 835.00 919.00 541.00 215.00
Yes 0.18 0.15 0.17 0.27 0.21 0.15 0.12 0.18 0.21 0.17 0.20 0.19 0.16 0.23 0.17 0.16 0.10
No 0.64 0.69 0.63 0.53 0.60 0.68 0.75 0.69 0.59 0.63 0.61 0.63 0.70 0.54 0.65 0.65 0.84
Don’t know 0.18 0.16 0.20 0.20 0.18 0.18 0.13 0.13 0.20 0.21 0.19 0.18 0.14 0.23 0.18 0.20 0.06
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Table 15: Q5X If Kamala Harris wins the election - by receiving enough votes cast by eligible voters in enough states - do you think Donald Trump will
accept the results and publicly acknowledge that Harris won? (Statewide Likely Voters)

Political Ideology Tenure Education Household Income Union HH
Total Strongly SomewhaModerateSomewha$trongly Owner Renter  High Some College Post Less $20,000- $40,000- $60,000- $100,000-$200,000 Yes No
con- con- lib- lib- / school col- grad- grad- than $39,999 $59,999 $99,999 $199,999 or
ser- ser- eral eral Other grad lege/tradeuate uate $20,000 more
va- va- or school  (BA) edu-
tive tive less ca-
tion
unweighted n 4341.00 570.00 742.00 1327.00 832.00 722.00 2740.00 1601.00 382.00 1191.00 1348.00 1285.00 229.00 319.00 418.00 809.00 1431.00 874.00 985.00 3200.00
weighted n 3791.00 466.00 659.00 1225.00 781.00 608.00 2172.00 1619.00 413.00 1374.00 1247.00 719.00 277.00 348.00 421.00 780.00 1143.00 681.00 822.00 2900.00
Yes 0.18 0.43 0.35 0.16 0.04 0.01 0.19 0.16 0.21 0.20 0.16 0.14 0.13 0.16 0.20 0.22 0.17 0.17 0.18 0.18
No 0.64 0.26 0.35 0.64 0.90 0.93 0.61 0.68 0.64 0.58 0.69 0.70 0.68 0.64 0.63 0.62 0.65 0.68 0.64 0.65
Don’t know 0.18 0.31 0.30 0.20 0.06 0.06 0.20 0.16 0.15 0.21 0.15 0.16 0.19 0.20 0.17 0.17 0.17 0.15 0.18 0.18

Table 16: Q5X If Kamala Harris wins the election - by receiving enough votes cast by eligible voters in enough states - do you think Donald Trump will
accept the results and publicly acknowledge that Harris won? (Statewide Likely Voters)

Party ID Vote Choice for Pres 2020 Pres Vote
Total Democradtrong Not Republiddtrong Not Independeasy Lean Pure Harris Trump KennedyStein Others Undecid®ion- Voters Biden Trump Other
(net)  Demo- strong (net) Re- strong other Demo- Re- In- Walz  Vance Shana- Ware / do voters (net) vot- vot-
crat Demo- pub- Re- (net) crat pub- de- han not ers ers
crat li- pub- li- pen- re-
can li- can dent/ call
can other
unweighted n 4341.00 2339.00 1383.00 953.00 1543.00 796.00 746.00 1232.00 500.00 411.00 320.00 2463.00 1544.00 50.00 54.00 41.00 156.00 480.00 3861.00 2288.00 1231.00 250.00
weighted n 3791.00 2124.00 1161.00 962.00 1275.00 649.00 626.00 1214.00 505.00 364.00 345.00 2173.00 1313.00 55.00 50.00 36.00 148.00 498.00 3292.00 2003.00 1098.00 259.00
Yes 0.18 0.03 0.02 0.03 0.42 0.47 0.38 0.19 0.01 0.43 0.20 0.02 0.44 0.34 0.07 0.01 0.14 0.17 0.18 0.04 0.44 0.17
No 0.64 0.91 0.93 0.89 0.25 0.19 0.31 0.59 0.92 0.23 0.47 0.92 0.20 0.45 0.76 0.86 0.55 0.68 0.64 0.88 0.20 0.63
Don’t know 0.18 0.06 0.04 0.08 0.33 0.34 0.32 0.22 0.06 0.34 0.33 0.06 0.35 0.21 0.17 0.13 0.31 0.14 0.19 0.08 0.36 0.20

Table 17: Q5X If Kamala Harris wins the election - by receiving enough votes cast by eligible voters in enough states - do you think Donald Trump will
accept the results and publicly acknowledge that Harris won? (Statewide Likely Voters)

Party ID Vote Choice for Full-Term Senate Vote Choice for Partial-Term Senate
Total Democrat Strong Not RepublicanStrong Not Independent /Lean Lean Pure Schiff Garvey Undecided Schiff Garvey Undecided
(net) Demo- strong (net) Re- strong other Demo- Re- Inde- / do / do
crat Demo- publi- Re- (net) crat publi- pen- not not
crat can publi- can dent/ recall recall
can other
unweighted n 4341.00  2339.00 1383.00 953.00 1543.00 796.00 746.00 1232.00 500.00 411.00 320.00 2390.00  1607.00 302.00 2385.00 1611.00 295.00
weighted n 3791.00 2124.00 1161.00 962.00 1275.00 649.00 626.00 1214.00 505.00 364.00 345.00 2067.00  1308.00 400.00 2082.00  1313.00 373.00
Yes 0.18 0.03 0.02 0.03 0.42 0.47 0.38 0.19 0.01 0.43 0.20 0.03 0.43 0.12 0.03 0.43 0.13
No 0.64 0.91 0.93 0.89 0.25 0.19 0.31 0.59 0.92 0.23 0.47 0.91 0.22 0.64 0.91 0.23 0.63
Don’t know 0.18 0.06 0.04 0.08 0.33 0.34 0.32 0.22 0.06 0.34 0.33 0.06 0.34 0.24 0.06 0.34 0.25
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Table 18: Q5X If Kamala Harris wins the election - by receiving enough votes cast by eligible voters in enough states - do you think Donald Trump will
accept the results and publicly acknowledge that Harris won? (Statewide Likely Voters)

Party ID Vote Choice for Prop 36 Vote Choice for Prop 32 Vote Choice for Prop 33

Total DemocratStrong Not Republicditrong Not Independdmtgn Lean Pure Yes No Undecided Yes No Undecided Yes No Undecided
(net) Demo- strong  (net) Re- strong  other Demo- Re- Inde- / do / do / do
crat Demo- pub- Re- (net) crat pub- pen- not not not
crat lican pub- lican dent/ re- re- re-
lican other call call call
unweighted n 4341.00 2339.00 1383.00 953.00 1543.00 796.00 746.00 1232.00 500.00 411.00 320.00 2635.00 1064.00 539.00 1933.00 1830.00 495.00 1380.00 2151.00 715.00
weighted n 3791.00 2124.00 1161.00 962.00 1275.00 649.00 626.00 1214.00 505.00 364.00 345.00 2274.00 931.00 554.00 1770.00 1464.00 528.00 1299.00 1716.00 741.00
Yes 0.18 0.03 0.02 0.03 0.42 0.47 0.38 0.19 0.01 0.43 0.20 0.24 0.08 0.09 0.07 0.33 0.11 0.10 0.26 0.11
No 0.64 0.91 0.93 0.89 0.25 0.19 0.31 0.59 0.92 0.23 0.47 0.55 0.83 0.75 0.84 0.40 0.69 0.79 0.50 0.72
Don’t know 0.18 0.06 0.04 0.08 0.33 0.34 0.32 0.22 0.06 0.34 0.33 0.22 0.09 0.16 0.09 0.27 0.21 0.10 0.24 0.17

Table 19: Q5Y If Donald Trump wins the election - by receiving enough votes cast by eligible voters in enough states - do you think Kamala Hartis will
accept the results and publicly acknowledge that Trump won? (Statewide Likely Voters)

Region Party Registration Likely Voters Method of voting
Total Los San Orange Inland Central Central Sacra- San SF North Dem Rep NPP Other NPP Likely Voted Not Not Mail Drop In
An- Diego County Em- Coast Val- mento Joaquin Bay Coast/ / vot- voted likely off per-
ge- County pire ley / Val- Area  Sier- other ers yet vot- son
les (to- North  ley ras (net) ers
County tal) Val-
ley
unweighted n 4341.00 1205.00 429.00 277.00 411.00 277.00 754.00 417.00 337.00 896.00 92.00 2035.00 1527.00 529.00 250.00 779.00 4341.00 1923.00 2418.00 0 1941.00 1899.00 492.00
weighted n 3791.00 936.00 360.00 299.00 428.00 249.00 651.00 358.00 294.00 791.00 77.00 1792.00 1048.00 691.00 259.00 950.00 3791.00 1238.00 2552.00 0 1645.00 1620.00 520.00
Yes 0.68 0.74 0.69 0.66 0.63 0.73 0.57 0.62 0.52 0.74 0.48 0.87 0.35 0.72 0.61 0.69 0.68 0.71 0.67 0 0.74 0.69 0.48
No 0.15 0.10 0.14 0.16 0.20 0.14 0.21 0.17 0.26 0.12 0.23 0.04 0.34 0.13 0.19 0.14 0.15 0.13 0.16 0 0.11 0.14 0.28
Don’t know 0.17 0.16 0.17 0.18 0.18 0.13 0.22 0.21 0.22 0.14 0.28 0.09 0.31 0.15 0.20 0.17 0.17 0.16 0.18 0 0.15 0.16 0.25

Table 20: Q5Y If Donald Trump wins the election - by receiving enough votes cast by eligible voters in enough states - do you think Kamala Hartis will
accept the results and publicly acknowledge that Trump won? (Statewide Likely Voters)

Urbanicity Gender Age Race / Ethnicity

Total Urban Suburban Rural Male Female 18-29 30-39 40-49 50-64 65+ ‘White White ‘White Latino AAPI Black
non- non- non-
Hispanic Hispanic Hispanic

(net) and and

college non-

grad college

gradu-

ate
unweighted n 4341.00 1777.00 1875.00 675.00 2069.00  2271.00 363.00 447.00 635.00 1440.00  1456.00 2416.00  1596.00 819.00 918.00 372.00 348.00
weighted n 3791.00 1628.00 1618.00 533.00 1826.00  1965.00 487.00 582.00 593.00 992.00 1137.00  1995.00  1160.00 835.00 919.00 541.00 215.00
Yes 0.68 0.72 0.68 0.58 0.67 0.69 0.72 0.71 0.63 0.67 0.69 0.69 0.78 0.57 0.65 0.71 0.80
No 0.15 0.12 0.16 0.20 0.17 0.13 0.15 0.14 0.19 0.15 0.13 0.15 0.10 0.22 0.16 0.13 0.07
Don’t know 0.17 0.16 0.16 0.22 0.16 0.18 0.13 0.14 0.19 0.18 0.18 0.16 0.12 0.21 0.20 0.16 0.13
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Table 21: Q5Y If Donald Trump wins the election - by receiving enough votes cast by eligible voters in enough states - do you think Kamala Hartis will
accept the results and publicly acknowledge that Trump won? (Statewide Likely Voters)

Political Ideology Tenure Education Household Income Union HH
Total Strongly SomewhaModerateSomewha$trongly Owner Renter  High Some College Post Less $20,000- $40,000- $60,000- $100,000-$200,000 Yes No
con- con- lib- lib- / school col- grad- grad- than $39,999 $59,999 $99,999 $199,999 or
ser- ser- eral eral Other grad lege/tradeuate uate $20,000 more
va- va- or school  (BA) edu-
tive tive less ca-
tion
unweighted n 4341.00 570.00 742.00 1327.00 832.00 722.00 2740.00 1601.00 382.00 1191.00 1348.00 1285.00 229.00 319.00 418.00 809.00 1431.00 874.00 985.00 3200.00
weighted n 3791.00 466.00 659.00 1225.00 781.00 608.00 2172.00 1619.00 413.00 1374.00 1247.00 719.00 277.00 348.00 421.00 780.00 1143.00 681.00 822.00 2900.00
Yes 0.68 0.33 0.41 0.72 0.89 0.93 0.67 0.70 0.64 0.58 0.74 0.80 0.71 0.65 0.69 0.65 0.69 0.75 0.64 0.70
No 0.15 0.40 0.29 0.11 0.04 0.02 0.16 0.13 0.14 0.21 0.12 0.08 0.10 0.16 0.12 0.19 0.15 0.13 0.19 0.14
Don’t know 0.17 0.27 0.31 0.17 0.07 0.06 0.17 0.17 0.23 0.20 0.14 0.12 0.19 0.19 0.19 0.17 0.16 0.12 0.17 0.16

Table 22: Q5Y If Donald Trump wins the election - by receiving enough votes cast by eligible voters in enough states - do you think Kamala Hartis will
accept the results and publicly acknowledge that Trump won? (Statewide Likely Voters)

Party ID Vote Choice for Pres 2020 Pres Vote
Total Democradtrong Not Republidatrong Not Independemsry Lean Pure Harris Trump KennedyStein  Others Undecidédon- Voters Biden Trump Other
(net) Demo- strong (net) Re- strong other Demo- Re- In- Walz  Vance Shana- Ware / do voters (net) vot- vot-
crat Demo- pub- Re- (net) crat pub- de- han not ers ers
crat li- pub- li- pen- re-
can li- can dent/ call
can other
unweighted n 4341.00 2339.00 1383.00 953.00 1543.00 796.00 746.00 1232.00 500.00 411.00 320.00 2463.00 1544.00 50.00 54.00 41.00 156.00 480.00 3861.00 2288.00 1231.00 250.00
weighted n 3791.00 2124.00 1161.00 962.00 1275.00 649.00 626.00 1214.00 505.00 364.00 345.00 2173.00 1313.00 55.00 50.00 36.00 148.00 498.00 3292.00 2003.00 1098.00 259.00
Yes 0.68 0.91 0.91 0.90 0.34 0.27 0.41 0.66 0.91 0.36 0.60 0.91 0.32 0.59 0.77 0.59 0.65 0.74 0.67 0.88 0.32 0.61
No 0.15 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.35 0.42 0.28 0.15 0.03 0.31 0.16 0.02 0.37 0.11 0.06 0.25 0.08 0.13 0.15 0.04 0.37 0.19
Don’t know 0.17 0.07 0.06 0.08 0.31 0.31 0.31 0.20 0.06 0.33 0.25 0.07 0.32 0.31 0.17 0.16 0.27 0.13 0.18 0.08 0.32 0.20

Table 23: Q5Y If Donald Trump wins the election - by receiving enough votes cast by eligible voters in enough states - do you think Kamala Hartis will
accept the results and publicly acknowledge that Trump won? (Statewide Likely Voters)

Party ID Vote Choice for Full-Term Senate Vote Choice for Partial-Term Senate
Total Democrat Strong Not RepublicanStrong Not Independent Lean Lean Pure Schiff Garvey Undecided Schiff Garvey Undecided
(net) Demo- strong (net) Re- strong other Demo- Re- Inde- / do / do
crat Demo- publi- Re- (net) crat publi- pen- not not
crat can publi- can dent/ recall recall
can other
unweighted n 4341.00 2339.00 1383.00 953.00 1543.00 796.00 746.00 1232.00 500.00 411.00 320.00 2390.00 1607.00 302.00 2385.00 1611.00 295.00
weighted n 3791.00 2124.00 1161.00 962.00 1275.00 649.00 626.00 1214.00 505.00 364.00 345.00 2067.00  1308.00 400.00 2082.00  1313.00 373.00
Yes 0.68 0.91 0.91 0.90 0.34 0.27 0.41 0.66 0.91 0.36 0.60 0.91 0.34 0.65 0.91 0.35 0.64
No 0.15 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.35 0.42 0.28 0.15 0.03 0.31 0.16 0.02 0.35 0.13 0.02 0.35 0.13
Don’t know 0.17 0.07 0.06 0.08 0.31 0.31 0.31 0.20 0.06 0.33 0.25 0.07 0.30 0.21 0.07 0.30 0.23
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Table 24: Q5Y If Donald Trump wins the election - by receiving enough votes cast by eligible voters in enough states - do you think Kamala Hartis will
accept the results and publicly acknowledge that Trump won? (Statewide Likely Voters)

Party ID Vote Choice for Prop 36 Vote Choice for Prop 32 Vote Choice for Prop 33

Total DemocratStrong Not Republicditrong Not Independdmtgn Lean Pure Yes No Undecided Yes No Undecided Yes No Undecided
(net) Demo- strong  (net) Re- strong  other Demo- Re- Inde- / do / do / do
crat Demo- pub- Re- (net) crat pub- pen- not not not
crat lican pub- lican dent/ re- re- re-
lican other call call call
unweighted n 4341.00 2339.00 1383.00 953.00 1543.00 796.00 746.00 1232.00 500.00 411.00 320.00 2635.00 1064.00 539.00 1933.00 1830.00 495.00 1380.00 2151.00 715.00
weighted n 3791.00 2124.00 1161.00 962.00 1275.00 649.00 626.00 1214.00 505.00 364.00 345.00 2274.00 931.00 554.00 1770.00 1464.00 528.00 1299.00 1716.00 741.00
Yes 0.68 0.91 0.91 0.90 0.34 0.27 0.41 0.66 0.91 0.36 0.60 0.62 0.82 0.74 0.85 0.48 0.69 0.81 0.58 0.72
No 0.15 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.35 0.42 0.28 0.15 0.03 0.31 0.16 0.19 0.08 0.08 0.06 0.26 0.13 0.08 0.21 0.11
Don’t know 0.17 0.07 0.06 0.08 0.31 0.31 0.31 0.20 0.06 0.33 0.25 0.19 0.10 0.18 0.09 0.26 0.18 0.11 0.21 0.17
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